The mattress support is installed correctly only when THIS SIDE FACES UP.

Support de matelas est installé correctement seulement quand CE LES VISAGES LATERAUX VERS LE HAUT.

Soporte para el colchon es instalado correctamente sélo cuando ESTE LADO ENCARA ARRIBA.

SIMMONS KIDS'

Trademark is a registered trademark of
Children’s Products, LLC., New York, NY.

“Children's Products LLC is an authorized licensee of Dreamwell,
Ltd. a wholly-owned subsidiary of Simmons Bedding Company
SIMMONS KIDS® and the SIMMONS S&GLOBE are registered
trademarks of Dreamwell, Ltd. ©2011 Dreamwell, Ltd. All rights reserved”.

Customer Service:

SIMMONS JUVENILE FURNITURE

ADIVISION OF CHILDREN’S PRODUCTS, LLC.

114 WEST 26TH STREET
NEW YORK, NY 10001
PHONE: 1-800-218-2741
TELEPHONE: 1-800-218-2741
TELEFONO: 1-800-218-2741
FAX: (920) 779-4216

SOME ADULT ASSEMBLY REQUIRED

5438 - December 6, 2012

TOOLS REQUIRED: HEX WRENCH
(INCLUDED) AND STRAIGHT SCREDWDRIVER
(NOT INCLUDED)
ASSEMBLAGE PARTIEL PAR UN ADULTE NECESSAIRE

OUTILS NECESSAIRES : CLE HEXAGONALE (COMPRISE) ET

TOURNEVIS DROIT (NON COMPRIS)

SE REQUIERE DE UN ADULTO PARA SU ARMADO
HERRAMIENTAS NECESARIAS: LLAVE DE CABEZA
HEXAGONAL (INCLUIDA) Y UN DESTORNILLADOR RECTO
(NO INCLUIDO)
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Web Site: www.simmonskidsproducts.com

IN CANADA/AU CANADA
LITTLE FOLKS
A DIVISION OF CHILDREN’S PRODUCTS, LLC.
CARE OF/SOINS DES:
501 FRANKLIN BOULEVARD
CAMBRIDGE, ONTARIO N1R8G9

-800-218-2741

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE

INSTRUCCIONES DE ARMADO

cannot exactly follow the accompanying instructions.
included.

needed. Please have ready the crib model number and manufacture date from
on the bottom rail of end panel.

AWARNING

and periodically during use. Contact Simmons Kids Furniture for
replacement parts. Never substitute parts.

» Choking hazard - Crib assembly hardware includes small parts
small parts away from children.

* Read all instructions BEFORE assembly and USE of crib. Do Not use this crib if you
» Unpack carton and identify all parts. In some cases, an extra fastener has been

« Contact Simmons Kids Furniture for assistance, replacement parts, or instructions if

* Never use this product if there are any loose or missing fasteners,
loose joints, broken parts, or torn mesh/fabric. Check before assembly

+ Lisez toutes les instructions AVANT d’assembler et I’ UTILISER le lit d'enfant. N'utilisez pas ce lit d'enfant
si vous ne parvenez pas a suivre précisément les instructions jointes.

+ Déballez le carton et identifiez toutes les piéces. Dans certains cas, une fixation supplémentaire a été
incluse.

+ Contactez Simmons Kids Furniture pour obtenir de I'aide, des pieces de rechange, ou des instructions si
nécessaire. Veuillez vous munir du numéro du modele du lit d'enfant et de la date de fabrication figurant
sur ['étiquette de la traverse inférieure du panneau d’extrémité.

AAVERTISSEMENT

+ « N'utilisez jamais ce produit si des fixations sont laches ou manquent, des joints
relachés, des piéces brisées ou du treillis/tissu déchiré. Bien vérifier avant le montage
et régulierement pendant ['utilisation. Contactez Simmons Kids Furniture pour obtenir
des piéces de rechange. Ne substituez jamais les piéces de rechange.

* Danger d'étouffement — Le matériel nécessaire au montage du lit comporte de petites
pieces. Conservez les petites piéces a I'abri des enfants.

the label

. Keep

+ Lea todas las instrucciones ANTES de armar y USAR la cuna. No use esta cuna si no puede seguir las
instrucciones al pie de la letra.

+ Desempaque el carton e identifique todas las piezas. En algunos casos, se incluye una amarra extra.
+ Contacte a Simmons Kids Furniture para obtener mas ayuda, piezas de repuesto o instrucciones en
caso de que las necesitase. Por favor tenga listo el nimero de modelo de la cuna y la fecha de
fabricacion que aparecen en la etiqueta del riel inferior del panel frontal.

AADVERTENCIA

* NNunca use este producto si hay amarres sueltos o faltantes, uniones sueltas y
piezas, rejillas o telas rotas. Realice una revisién de piezas antes de armar la cuna y
periddicamente durante su uso. Contacte a Simmons Kids Furniture cuando necesite
obtener piezas de repuesto. Nunca sustituya piezas.

* Riesgo de asfixia: la cuna contiene piezas pequefias. Mantenga las piezas pequefias
lejos del alcance de los nifios.

STEP #1 - ASSEMBLE SPRING BRACKETS
TO MATTRESS SUPPORT

1. Attach Mattress Support Bracket Left (F) to one end of the Mattress
Support (M) using 2 Joint Connector Nuts (A) and 2 1/4-20 x 22mm
Allen Bolts (C).

2. Attach Mattress Support Bracket Right (E) to the same end of the
Mattress Support (M) in the same manner.

3. Repeat steps #1 and #2 on other end of the Mattress Support (M).

4. Securely tighten all bolts using the Allen Wrench (N), hold the nuts
using one wrench and tighten the bolts with the other.

ETAPE #1 - ASSEMBLEZ LES SUSPENSIONS A
RESSORT AU SUPPORT DE MATELAS

PASO #1: ENSAMBLAR LAS ABRAZADERAS DE
RESORTE EN EL SOPORTE DEL COLCHON

boulons allen 1/4-20 x 22 mm (C).

support de matelas (M) de la maniére.

STEP #1 matelas (M).

ETAPE N°1
PASO #1

1. Fixez le crochet de support gauche (F) a une extrémité du
support de matelas (M) a 'aide de 2 écrous d’ancrage (A) et de 2

2. Fixez le crochet de support de droite (E) a la méme extrémité du
3. Répétez les étapes #1 et #2 a 'autre extrémité du support de

4. Serrez fermement tous les boulons a I'aide de la clé Allen (N),
tenez les écrous avec une clé et serrez les boulons avec I'autre.

1. Una la Abrazadera de Soporte lzquierda (F) a un extremo del Soporte
del Colchén (M) utilizando 2 Tuercas Conectoras (A) y 2 Pernos Allen
1/4-20 x 22mm (C).

2. Una la Abrazadera de Soporte Derecha (E) al mismo extremo del
Soporte del Colchén (M) de la misma forma.

3. Repita los pasos #1 y #2 en el otro extreme del Soporte del Colchén
(M).

4. Apriete firmemente todos los pernos utilizando la Llave Allen (N),

sostenga las tuercas usando una llave y apriete los pernos utilizando la otra.

STEP #2 - ATTACH STATIONARY SIDE

1. Insert plain end of Barrel Nut (D) into the hole located at one end of
Stationary Side (I) Top Rail, slotted end faces down.

2. Standing outside crib, position the Stationary Side (I) with warning
labels to the outside and plastic teething rail protector at top.

3. Insert one 1/4-20 x 63mm Allen Head Bolt (B) through the hole near
top of Head End Panel (J), into the hole in the end of the Stationary Side
(I) and into the Barrel Nut (E). If necessary, turn the barrel nut to align the
barrel nut with bolt using a screwdriver in the end of the barrel nut.

allen head bolt into the barrel nut.

4. Repeat steps 1 through 3 above to attach the bottom rail of the
Stationary Side (I).

5. Repeat steps 1 through 4 to attach opposite end to other Foot End
Panel (K).

6. Securely tighten all bolts using Allen Wrench (N).

www.jpma.org

CERTIFIED

Conforms to
ASTM F406-10b & F2710
Safety Standards

ETAPE #2 - FIXEZ LE COTE FIXE

PASO #2: UNIR EL LADO ESTACIONARIO

avec la fente orientée vers le bas.

LABELS
ETIQUETTES
ETIQUETAS

cété fixe ().

panneau du pied du lit (K).

(N).

1. Insérez I'extrémité de I’écrou (D) dans le trou situé a une
extrémité de la traverse supérieure du coété fixe (I), I'extrémité

2. En vous tenant a I'extérieur du lit, positionnez le coté fixe (1)
avec les étiquettes d’avertissement dirigés vers I'extérieur et la
protection de I'anneau de dentition en plastique en haut.

3. Insérez un boulon Allen 1/4-20 x 63 mm (B) a travers
I'ouverture prés du haut du panneau de la téte du lit (J), dans
le trou a I'extrémité du c6té fixe (I) et dans le manchon fileté
(E). Sinécessaire, tournez le manchon fileté pour I'aligner avec
le boulon a I'aide d'un tournevis dans l'extrémité du manchon
fileté. Tournez le boulon Allen dans le manchon fileté.

4. Répétez les étapes 1 a 3 pour fixer la traverse inférieure du

5. Répétez les étapes 1 a 4 pour fixer 'autre extrémité a l'autre

6. Serrez fermement tous les boutons a I'aide de la clé Allen

1. Inserte la cara plana de la Tuerca Cilindrica (D) en el agujero
ubicado en un extremo del Riel Superior del Lado Estacionario
(), el extremo con el agujero debe quedar boca abajo.

2. Parado por fuera de la cuna, ponga el Lado Estacionario (1)
con las etiquetas de advertencia hacia afuera y con riel protector
de plastico en la parte superior.

3. Inserte el Perno Allen 1/4-20 x 63mm (B) en el agujero cerca
de la parte superior del Panel de la Cabecera (J), en el extremo
del Lado Estacionario (l) y en la Tuerca Cilindrica (D). De ser
necesario, gire la Tuerca Cilindrica para alinearla con el perno
utilizando un destornillador en el extremo de la Tuerca Cilindrica.
Gire el perno de cabeza Allen hacia la Tuerca Cilindrica.

4. Repita los pasos desde 1 hasta el 3 para unir el riel inferior al
Lado Estacionario (l).

5. Repita los pasos desde el 1 hasta el 4 para unir el extremo
opuesto al otro Panel de los Pies (K).

6. Apriete firmemente todos los pernos utilizando una Llave
Allen (N).

| STEP #2
ETAPE N°2 ﬁ
PASO #2 |

STEP #3 - MATTRESS SUPPORT

PART A

PIEZAA

PART B

PIEZAB
PART C

PART O
PARTIE O
PIEZA O

PART E

PIEZAE

PARTIE A

PARTIE B

PARTIE C
PIEZAC ./

PARTIE E

@)

PART |
PARTIE |
PIEZA|

NOTE: FASTENERS ARE
SHOWN FULL SIZE

PART F
PARTIE F
PIEZAF

g

H/’/ﬁé ’
: PART J

REMARQUE: LES DISPOSITIFS
DE FIXATION SONT MONTRES
EN TAILLE REELLE
NOTA: LOS PERNOS SE
MUESTRAN EN TAMANO REAL

1. Determine which mattress height will be used in the crib. Note: If child
is able to pull to standing position, set mattress to lowest position.

2. Attach Mattress Support Assembly from Step #1 to the End Panels (J
& K) using four Joint Connecting Nuts (A) and four 1/4-20 x 18mm Allen
Bolts (O).

3. Plug other mattress support positions holes using four Joint
Connecting Nuts (A) and four 1/4-20 x 18mm Allen Bolts (O).

4. Securely tighten all bolts using the Allen Wrench (N), hold the nuts
using one wrench and tighten the bolts with the other.
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PART G
PARTIE G
PIEZA G

O

Note: When using crib as evacuation crib, mattress support must be in the
lowest position.

ETAPE #3 — SUPPORT

DE MATELAS

PASO #3: SOPORTE DEL COLCHON

placez le matelas a la position inférieure.

quatre boulons Allen 1/4-20 x 18 mm (O).

1. Déterminez la hauteur de matelas a utiliser pour le lit
d’enfant. Remarque : Si I'enfant est capable de se tenir debout,

2. Fixez le support de matelas de I'étape #1 aux panneaux
d’extrémité (J & K) a I'aide de quatre écrous d’ancrage (A) et
de quatre boulons Allen 1/4-20 x 18 mm (O).

3. Bouchez les autres trous de positionnement du support du
matelas a I'aide de quatre écrous de raccordement (A) et de

4. Serrez fermement tous les boulons a I'aide de la Clé Allen
(N), tenez les écrous avec une clé et serrez les boulons avec

STEP #3 I'autre.
ETAPE N°3 Remarque : Si le lit de bébé est utilisé comme lit d’évacuation, le
PASO #3 support du matelas doit étre dans la position la plus basse possible.

1. Determine qué altura tundra el colchén que se usara en la
cuna. Nota: Si el nifio es capaz de ponerse de pie, ponga el
colchén en la posicién mas baja posible.
2. Una el Cuerpo del Soporte del Colchén del Paso #1 a los
Paneles Frontal y Posterior (J & K) utilizando cuatro Tuercas
para Conectar Uniones (A) y cuatro Pernos Allen M6 x 18mm
(0).
3. Conecte los otros agujeros de las posiciones de soporte del
colchén utilizando las cuatro Tuercas Conectoras de Uniones
(A) y cuatro Pernos Allen 1/4-20 x 18mm (O).
4. Apriete firmemente todos los pernos utilizando la Llave
Allen (N), sostenga las tuercas usando una llave y apriete
los pernos utilizando la otra.

Nota: Al usar la cuna con una de evacuacion, el soporte del
colchén debe estar siempre en la posicién mas baja.

AWARNING

Failure to follow these warnings and the assembly instructions could

result in serious injury or death! Do not use this crib if you cannot
exactly follow the accompanying instructions.

* The crib, including side rails, must be fully erected prior to use.
Make sure larches are secured.

* DO NOT leave child in crib with side lowered. Be sure side is in
raised and locked position whenever child is in crib.

* Always provide the supervision necessary for the continued safety
of your child. When used for play, NEVER leave a child
unattended.

+Strings can cause strangulation! DO NOT place items with a string
around a child’s neck, such as hood strings or pacifier cords. DO
NOT suspend strings over a crib or attach strings to toys.

* To reduce the risk of SIDS, pediatricians recommend healthy
infants be placed on their backs to sleep, unless otherwise advised
by your physician.

* DO NOT place this crib near a window or a patio door where a
child could reach the cord of a blind or curtain and be strangled.

* DO NOT use crib near objects that child could reach or pull into
crib and cause injury such as lamps, heaters, fireplaces, or ironing
boards.

* When child is able to pull to a standing position, set the mattress
to the lowest adjustment position and remove bumper pads, large
toys and other objects that could serve as steps for climbing out.

* Discontinue use of crib when child is able to climb out or reaches
the height of 35 inches (90cm). The child should be placed in a
youth or regular bed.

* Replace teething rail if damaged, cracked, or loose.

«If refinishing, use a non-toxic finish specified for children’s
products.

* DO NOT use a water mattress with this crib.

* To avoid injuries, do not allow children to climb or play on or under
the crib.

* Follow warnings on all products in a crib.

* Child can become entrapped and die when improvised netting or
covers are placed on top of product. Never add such items to
confine child in product.

AWARNING

Infants can suffocate

* In gaps between a mattress too small or too thick and side of crib.
* On soft bedding.

* NEVER add a mattress, pillow, comforter, or padding.

* Use ONLY the mattress provided by Simmons Kids Furniture
(which must be at least 37-1/4 inches (94.6cm) long by 23-3/8
inches (59.4 cm) wide and not more than 4 inches (10.2 cm) thick.
* Use a crib mattress that is no thicker than 10.2 cm and is of such a
size that, when it is pushed firmly against any side of the crib, it
does not leave a gap of more than 3 cm between the mattress and
any part of the sides of the crib.

*Never use plastic shipping bags or other plastic film as mattress
covers not sold and intended for that purpose. They can cause
suffocation.

Infants can suffocate if improperly fitted mattresses or improperly
fitted sheets are used. Use only Simmons Kids mattresses and
sheets.

To purchase properly fitting mattresses and sheets, call
1-800-218-2741, online at www.simmonskidsproducts.com or
contact your authorized Simmons Kids Furniture dealer.

AAVERTISSEMENT

Le non-respect de ces avertissements et des instructions de montage peut
provoquer des blessures graves et méme des déces ! N'utilisez pas ce lit d’enfant
si vous n'étes pas en mesure de suivre précisément les instructions jointes.

* Le lit, y compris les traverses latérales, doit étre monté entiérement avant
utilisation. Assurez-vous que les verrous sont bien fermés.

* NE laissez PAS I'enfant dans le lit lorsque le cbté est abaissé. Chaque fois que le
lit est occupé, assurez-vous que le coté est monté et verrouille.

* Pour sa sécurité, ayez toujours I'enfant en vue. Quand le lit est utilisé pour jouer,
ne laissez JAMAIS I'enfant sans surveillance.

+Les ficelles peuvent provoquer une strangulation ! NE placez PAS d’objet
comportant une ficelle autour du cou de I'enfant, par exemple une ficelle de
capuche ou une corde de sucette. NE suspendez PAS de ficelles au-dessus d’un
lit et n’attachez pas de ficelles aux jouets.

* Pour réduire le risque de MSN (Mort Subite du Nourrisson), les pédiatres
recommandent de placer les nourrissons en bonne santé sur le dos en les mettant
au lit, sauf indication contraire de votre médecin.

* Ne placez pas le lit prés d’'une fenétre dont les cordes des stores ou rideaux
pourraient étrangler I'enfant.

* N'UTILISEZ PAS le lit d’enfant a proximité d’objets que I'enfant pourrait atteindre
ou tirer dans le lit et qui pourraient causer des blessures, par exemple des lampes,
des appareils de chauffage, une cheminée, ou une planche a repasser.

* Lorsque I'enfant est capable de se tenir debout, placez le matelas a la position
inférieure et enlevez les coussinets de protection, les grands jouets et tout autre
objet sur lequel I'enfant pourrait grimper pour sortir du it.

+ Cessez d'utiliser le lit d’enfant lorsque I'enfant est capable d’en sortir ou qu'il
atteint la taille de 90 cm (35 pouces). L'enfant doit alors dormir dans un lit d’enfant
ordinaire ou un lit normal.

* Remplacez I'anneau de dentition s'il est endommagé, fissuré, ou lache.

*En cas de nouvelle finition, utilisez un produit non toxique spécialement congu
pour les produits pour enfants.

* N'UTILISEZ PAS de matelas a eau avec ce lit d’enfant.

* Afin d’éviter que les enfants ne se blessent, ne les laissez pas grimper ou jouer
sur ou sous le lit.

* Suivez les mises en garde de tous les produits se trouvant dans le lit.

* L'enfant peut se retrouver coincé et mourir si un filet ou des couvertures sont
placés par-dessus le lit. N'ajoutez jamais de tels articles pour que I'enfant reste

AAVERTISSEMENT

Les nourrissons peuvent s’étouffer

* Dans les espaces entre un matelas trop petit ou trop épais et les cotés du lit.
* Sur une literie molle.

* N'ajoutez JAMAIS de matelas, d’oreiller, de couette ou de rembourrage.

» Utilisez UNIQUEMENT le matelas fourni par Simmons Kids Furniture d'une
taille au moins égale a 94,6 cm (37,25 pouces) par 59,4 cm (23,37 pouces) et
dont I'épaisseur n'est pas supérieure a 10,2 cm (4 pouces).

» Utilisez un matelas dont I'épaisseur n'excéde pas 10,2 cm, et d’'une taille telle
que lorsqu'il est poussé fermement contre un c6té du lit, il n'y ait pas d’espace
supérieur a 3 cm entre le matelas et 'une des parties des cotés du lit.
N'utilisez jamais de sachets en plastique ou d’autres films en plastique pour
couvrir le matelas plastique s'ils ne sont pas prévus a cet effet. lls peuvent
provoquer une suffocation.

Les enfants en bas-age peuvent suffoquer si le matelas ou les draps
i}g%daptés sont utilisés. Utilisez uniquement les matelas et les draps Simmons
ids.

Pour acheter des matelas et des draps adaptés, veuillez appeler le
1-800-218-2741, consulter www.simmonskidsproducts.com ou prendre

contact avec un revendeur Simmons Kids Furniture agréé..

AADVERTENCIA

El no sequir estas advertencias y las instrucciones de armado, pueden causar
lesiones severas o incluso la muerte. No use esta cuna si no puede seguir las
instrucciones al pie de la letra.

* La cuna, incluyendo los rieles laterales, deben estar completamente armados
antes de usar. Asegurese de que las maderas estén bien firmes.

* NO deje nifios solos en la cuna cuando uno de sus costados esté abajo.
Asegurese de que el costado esta en posicion alta y asegurado cada vez que
haya un nifio en la cuna.

« Siempre entregue la supervision necesaria para la seguridad de los nifios.
Cuando se use para jugar, NUNCA deje a los nifios solos.

«Las cuerdas pueden causar estrangulacion. NO ponga elementos con cuerdas
como collares o pacificadores en el cuello de los nifios. NO cuelgue cuerdas
sobre una cuna o le ponga cuerdas a los juguetes.

« Para reducir el riesgo de SMS, los pediatras recomiendan que los nifios sanos
duerman sobre sus espaldas a menos que el médico indique lo contrario.

* NO ponga la cuna cerca de una ventana o puerta donde un nifio podria
alcanzar el cable de una persiana o cortina, para evitar el riesgo de
estrangulacion.

* NO use la cuna cerca de objetos como lamparas, calentadores, tablas de
planchado, etc. que un nifio pueda alcanzar o halar y que puedan causarle
lesiones graves.

« Cuando el nifio pueda ponerse de pie, ponga la cuna en la posicién mas baja
y saque las almohadillas de proteccion, juguetes grandes y otros objetos que
puedan servir como escalones.

* Deje de usar la cuna cuando el nifio pueda escalar o alcance las 35 pulgadas
de estatura (90cm). El nifio debiera ponerse en una cama comun o para nifios.
+ Reemplace el riel dentado si se dana, quiebra o suelta.

*Si va a darle una nueva capa protectora, use un barniz no téxico especificado
como producto para nifios.

* NO use un colchon de agua con esta cuna.

* Para evitar lesiones, no debe que los nifios escalen o jueguen sobre o bajo la
cuna.

« Siga las advertencias de todas las partes de la cuna.

* Los nifios pueden quedar atrapados y morir al poner recubrimientos o redes
improvisadas sobre este producto. Nunca use tales elementos para confinar a
nifos en la cuna.

AADVERTENCIA

Los ninos podrian sofocarse

* En separaciones muy pequefias 0 muy gruesas entre un colchon y el costado
de la cuna.

* En ropa de cama suave.

+ NUNCA agregue un colchén, almohada, colcha o almohadilla.

* Use SOLO los colchones provistos por Simmons Kids Furniture (que deben
tener al menos 37-1/4 pulgadas (94.6cm) de largo por 23-3/8 pulgadas (59.4 cm)
de ancho y no mas de 4 pulgadas (10.2 cm) de grosor.

« Utilice un colchén para cunas no mas grueso que 10.2 cm y que tenga un
tamafio tal que al empujarlo firmemente contra cualquier lado de la cuna no deje
una separacion de mas de 3 cm entre el colchon y cualquier parte de los lados
de la cuna.

*Nunca use bolsas de embalaje plasticas u otro tipo de plasticos cuyo proposito
de fabricacién no sea cubrir colchones. Pueden causar sofocacion.

Los nifios pueden sofocarse si se usan colchones o sabanas que no encajen
correctamente en la cuna. Use Unicamente colchones y sdbanas Simmons Kids.

Para comprar colchones y sabanas que se ajusten a la cuna, llame al
1-800-218-2741, entre a la pagina web www.simmonskidsproducts.com o
contacte a su distribuidor autorizado de Simmons Kids Furniture.

STEP #4 - ATTACH OTHER STATIONARY SIDE

ETAPE #4 — FIXEZ L’'AUTRE COTE FIXE

PASO #4: UNIR EL OTRO LADO ESTACIONARIO

PART D
PARTIE D
PIEZAD

Bolt (O).
PART H 2. Repeat Step 1 on same Head End Panel (J) with Non-Locking Caster
PARTIE H ().
PIEZAH 3. Repeat Step 1 and 2 on the Foot End Panel (K) of crib.

(J & K).

1. Follow Step #2 above to attach remaining Stationary Side () to the End Panels

1. Suivez I'étape #2 ci-dessus pour fixer le Coté fixe (l) restant aux panneaux de
pied de lit (J & K).

1. Siga el paso #2 mencionado anteriormente para unir el Lado Estacionario ()
restante a los Paneles Frontal y Posterior (J & K).

STEP #5 - CASTER ASSEMBLY

Note: Locking Casters (G) should be positloned on the same side of the
crib.

1. Standing at one end of the crib, lift crib and insert a Locking Caster (H)
onto the bottom of the Head End Panel (J) post. While holding the caster
in place, attach with joint Connecting Nut (A) and 1/4-20 x 18mm Allen

STEP #5

ETAPE #5 - ASSEMBLAGE DES ROULETTES

PASO #5: RUEDECILLAS

ETAPE N°5
PASO #5

du méme cbté du lit.

de lit (J) post. Tout en tenant la roulette

avec une roulette non blocable (I).

du lit.

Remarque: Les roulettes de blocage (G) doivent étre placées

1. En vous tenant a une extrémité du lit,
insérez une roulette de blocage (H) sous le panneau de la téte

écrou d’ancrage (A) et un boulon Allen 1/4-20 x 18mm (O).
2. Répétez I'étape 1 sur le méme panneau de la téte de lit (J)

3. Répétez les étapes 1 et 2 sur le panneau du pied du lit (K)

Nota: Las Ruedecillas de Bloqueo (G) se debieran poner en
el mismo lado de la cuna.

1. Parado en un extremo de la cuna, levantela e inserte una
Ruedecilla de Bloqueo (H) en la parte inferior del palo del
Panel de la Cabecera (J). Al mantener la ruedecilla en su
lugar, unala a la cuna con una Tuera Conectora de Uniones
(A) y un Perno Allen 1/4-20 x 18mm (O).

2. Repita el Paso 1 en el mismo Panel de la Cabecera (J) con
una Ruedecilla anti-bloqueo (I).

3. Repita el paso 1y 2 en el Panel de los Pies (K) de la cuna.

soulevez celui-ci et

en place, fixez avec un

AWARNING:

ANY MATTRESS USED IN
THIS CRIB MUST BE AT
LEAST 37-1/4 INCHES (94.6
CM) LONG BY 23-3/8
INCHES (59.1 CM) WIDE
AND WITH A THICKNESS
NOT EXCEEDING 4 INCHES
(10.2 CM) THICK.

AAVERTISSEMENT: |
TOUT MATELAS UTILISE
DANS CE LIT DOIT AVOIR
UNE TAILLE MINIMALE DE

94,6 CM (37,25 pouces) PAR
59,1 CM (23-3/8 pouces) ET
UNE EPAISSEUR
N'EXCEDANT PAS 10,2 CM
(4 POUCES).

/NADVERTENCIA:
CUALQUIER COLCHON
USADO EN ESTA CUNA

DEBE TENER AL MENOS
37-1/4 PULGADAS (94.6 CM)
DE LARGO POR 23-3/8
PULGADAS (59.1 CM) DE
ANCHO Y UN GROSOR
QUE NO SUPERE LAS 4
PULGADAS (10.2 CM).

NOTE: THE STYLE OF YOUR CRIB MAY VARY

STEP #6 - PROTECTIVE
FILM REMOVAL

1. To remove protective film firmly grasp
one corner of the protection film covering
the acrylic panel in the end panels and pull
slowly until film is completely removed.
Repeat for other end panel.

2. Clean clear panel see Maintenance and
Cleaning section.

ETAPE #6 — RETRAIT DU

PASO #6: QUITAR LA
FILM DE PROTECTION

PELICULA PROTECTORA

FROM WHAT IS PICTURED IN THE
INSTRUCTION SHEET.

1. Pour retirer le film de protection, serrez
fermement un coin du film de protection
recouvrant le panneau en acrylique des
panneaux d’extrémité, et tirez doucement
jusqu’a ce que le film soit entierement
retiré. Répétez cette opération avec I'autre
panneau d’extrémité

1. Para quitar la pelicula protectora,
tirela lentamente hasta sacarla por
el otro panel.

2. Limpie bien el panel, observando la
seccion Mantenimiento y Limpieza.

témela firmemente desde una esquina 'y

completo. Repita la misma operacion para

REMARQUE : LE MODELE DE VOTRE LIT
D’ENFANT PEUT ETRE DIFFERENT DE CELUI
QUI EST ILLUSTRE DANS LE FEUILLET
D’INSTRUCTIONS.

NOTE: EL ESTILO DE SU CUNA PUEDE

OPERATION AND STORAGE

UTILISATION ET STOCKAGE

USO YALMACENAMIENTO

* This crib is guaranteed to meet all federal standards and will provide many
years of service provided you adhere to the following guidelines for assembly,
maintenance, and operation.

» Never aim or point a vaporizer or humidifier directly at crib. The water vapor
will ruin the finish of the crib, as it would any other fine piece of furniture.

* For parts or assistance, call Simmons Kids Furniture.

Disassemble and Storage:

1. Remove the crib mattress.

2. Follow the instructions in reverse order starting with Step #4.
3. Store your crib in a cool, dry place.

+ Ce lit est conforme a toutes les normes en vigueur et vous servira de nombreuses années si
vous suivez les consignes d’assemblage, d'entretien et de d’utilisation.

* Ne visez et ne dirigez jamais de vaporisateur ou d’humidificateur directement vers le lit. La
vapeur d’eau endommagerait la finition du lit, comme cela serait le cas avec tout autre beau
meuble.

* Pour obtenir des piéces de rechange ou de l'aide, veuillez appeler Simmons Kids Furniture

Désassemblage et stockage:

1. Enlevez le matelas du lit d’enfant.

2. Exécutez les instructions dans I'ordre inverse en commencant par 'étape #4.
3. Stockez le lit d’enfant dans un endroit frais et sec.

+ Garantizamos que esta cuna cumple con todos los estandares federales y entregard muchos
afos de servicio, siempre y cuando usted se atafia a las pautas de armado, mantenimiento y uso.
+ Nunca apunte un vaporizador o humidificador directamente hacia la cuna. El vapor de agua
puede arruinar el acabado de la cuna tal como lo haria con cualquier otro mueble.

+ Para piezas o asistencia, llame a Simmons Kids Furniture.

Desarmado y Almacenamiento:

1. Saque el Colchdn de la cuna

2. Siga las instrucciones en orden inverso, comenzando con el Paso #4.
3. Almacene su cuna en un lugar fresco y seco.

MAINTENANCE AND CLEANING

ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO

PART K
PART L PARTIE J PARTIE K E tN“;Ftoya?E dt‘tas panneaux, voir la section VARIAR DE LA ILUSTRACION EN LA HOJA DE
PARTIE L PIEZA PIEZA K ntretien et Nettoyage.
PIEZA L ! TP e INSTRUCCIONES.
PASO #6
= _ — p— — — —_—
< m PART N STEP #7 - MATTRESS ETAPE #7 — MATELAS PASO #7: COLCHON
5 AR » PARTIE N
1. Insert Mattress (L). 1. 1. Insérez le matelas (L). 1. Inserte el Colchén (L).
PIEZAM FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE SAFE EVACUATION CRIB RULES COULD RESULT IN NON RESPECT DE CES REGLES SUR CRIB EVACUATION PEUT ENTRAINER DES BLESSURES
. SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH. GRAVES OU LA MORT.
L PARTS LIST s LIS,TE DES PIECES 3 L . LISTA DE PIEZAS * JAttachez des étiquettes d'évacuation fourni a la traverse supérieure de la partie stationnaire et ferroviaire
Part Description Qty. | | Description des piéces Qté. || Descripcion de la pieza Cant. * Attach evacuation labels provided to the top rail of the stationary sides & middle rail on crib ends.| | moyenne sur les extrémités berceau.
A. 1/4-20 X 18mm Connector Nut 20 A. 1/4-20 X 18mm Ecrou d'ancrage 20 A. Tuerca Conectora 1/4-20 X 18mm 20 * The maximum capacity of the evacuation crib is 4 children or 150 pounds (68 kg), whichever * La capacité maximale de la creche d'évacuation est de 4 enfants ou 150 livres (68 kg), selon la premiére
B. 1/4-20 x 63mm Allen Head Bolt 8 B. Boulon Allen 1/4-20 x 63mm 8 B. Perno de Cabeza Allen de 1/4-20 x 63mm 8 comes first. When using as evcuation crib,mattress must be in the lowest position. ?Vertu?)“té- Sile I'itilde bébeé est utilisé comme lit d'évacuation, le support du matelas doit étre dans la position
. A . . ' . a plus basse possible.
C. 1/4-20 x 22mm Allen Head Bolt 8 C. Boulon AIIen 1/’4-20 X 22mm 8 C. Perno de-C'lab.eza Allen de 1/4-20 x 22mm 8 Children should be fully seated in the crib during evacuation. * Les enfants doivent étre bien en place dans la créche pendant 'évacuation.
D. 1/4-20 X 25mm Barrel Nuts . 8 D. Manchons filetés 1/4-20 X 25mm 8 D. Tuerca Cilindrica 1/4-20 X 25mm ] 8 * Ensure that the children’s arms and hands are fully inside the crib during evacuation. * S'assurer que les bras des enfants et les mains sont complétement a lintérieur de la créche pendant I'évacuation.
E. Mattress Support Bracket - Right 2 E. Crochet de support - Droite 2 E. Abrazadera de soporte para el colchgn: Dergcha 2 * Always use the route designated as the infant evacuation route or a designated * Toujours utiliser la route désignée comme route d'évacuation du nourrisson ou d'un itinéraire d'évacuation désigné
F. Mattress .SuPport.BraCket - Left 2 F. Crochet d‘e support - GaUChe_ ) 2 F. Abrazgdera de soporte para el colchén: Izquierda 2 handicap-accessible evacuation route. An accessible route is a pathway specifically designed handicap accessible. Une voie accessible est une voie spécifiquement congus et désignés pour fournir un accés
G. Caster W_Ith LOCklng,Brake 2 G. Roulette a blocage (avec levier de frein) 2 G. Rued,lta C,On Freno de Bloqueo 2 and designated to provide access for individuals with disabilities, including those using pour les personnes handicapées, y compris ceux utilisant des fauteuils roulants ou des dispositifs de mobilité.
H. Caster without Locking Brake 2 H. Roulette non blocable 2 H. Ruedita sin Freno de Bloqueo 2 wheelchairs or mobility devices. * Ne jamais utiliser les escaliers.
I. Stationary Side 2 I. Cote fixe . . 2 I. Lado Estacionario 2 * Never use on stairs. * Ne jamais utiliser sur ou & proximité des collines, des routes, vechiles déplacement, les piscines ou plans d'eau.
J. Head End Panel 1 J. Panneau de Ia.tete de. lit 1 J. Panel de la Capecera 1 * Never use on or near hills, roadways, moving vechiles, pools, or bodies of water. * Veillez & désactiver les freins des roulettes aprés le chargement, mais avant d'aller de la créche d'évacuation.
K. Foot End Panel 1 K. Panneau du pied de lit 1 K. Panel de los Pies 1 * Be sure to unlock the caster brakes after loading but prior to moving the evacuation crib. * Utiliser deux personnes (une & chaque extrémité) pour déplacer et manceuvrer la créche d'évacuation.
L. Mattress 1 L. Matelas 1 L. Colchén 1 * Utilize two people (one at each end) to move and maneuver the evacuation crib. * Saisir fermement les coins du c6té de la créche pour une maniabilité optimale.
M. Mattress Support Assembly 1 M. Support de matelas 1 M. Soporte del Colchén 1 * Firmly grip the side corners of the crib for optimum maneuverability. * Lock roulettes tout moment que la créche d'évacuation n'est pas assisté d'étre déplacé.
N. M4 Ball End Allen Wrench 2 N. Clé Allen M4 a téte sphérique 2 N. Llave Allen M4 con extremo circular 2 * Lock casters any time that the evacuation crib is not attended to be moved. * Ne laissez jamais les enfants sans surveillance dans la créche d'évacuation pour une raison quelconque.
0. 1/4-20 X 18mm Allen Head Bolt 12 0. Boulon Allen 1/4-20 X 18mm 12 ] O. Perno de Cabeza Allen de 1/4-20 X 18mm 12 * Never leave children unattended in the evacuation crib for any reason.

AWARNING:

* Periodically check the safety of your crib by making certain all screws, nuts, and
bolts are tightened securely. Call Simmons Kids Furniture to replace any broken
or missing parts. DO NOT substitute parts.

* Replace teething rail in damaged, cracked, or loose.

« If refinishing, use only non-toxic finish specified for children’s products.

* Your crib may be cleaned using a damp cloth, then a dry cloth, will preserve the
original and beauty of this fine finish.

* Avoid using furniture polish or cleaning agents that may be hazardous to
children.

* To clean Clear Panels, use mild soap, water, and a soft cloth. Wipe the surface,
applying only light pressure to remove grease or oil. Do not use window-cleaning
sprays, kitchen sourcing compounds or other chemicals.

» To remove the scratches from Clear Panels, hand polish with a plastic scratch
remover or compound cleaner.

AAVERTISSEMENT:

« VVérifiez réguliérement la sécurité du lit en vous assurant que toutes les vis, les écrous et les boulons sont
bien serrés. Appelez Simmons Kids Furniture pour remplacer des piéces cassées ou manquantes. NE
substituez PAS de piéces de rechange.

* Remplacez I'anneau de dentition s'il est endommagé, fissuré ou relaché.

* [En cas de nouvelle finition, utilisez un produit non toxique spécialement congu pour les produits pour enfants.
* YVous pouvez nettoyer le lit d'enfant avec un chiffon humide, puis avec un chiffon sec, afin de préserver la
beauté d'origine de sa finition.

« Evitez d'utiliser des agents nettoyants ou polissants qui pourraient étre dangereux pour les enfants.

+ Pour nettoyer les panneaux transparents, utilisez de I'eau Iégerement savonneuse et un chiffon doux.
Essuyez la surface en appliquant une légére pression pour enlever la graisse ou I'huile. N'utilisez pas de
vaporisateurs destinés au nettoyage des vitres, de composés pour le nettoyage de la cuisine ou d'autres
produits chimiques.

+ Pour enlever les éraflures des panneaux transparents, polissez a la main avec un efface rayures pour
plastique ou un produit de nettoyage composé.

AADVERTENCIA:

* Revise periédicamente la seguridad de su cuna al revisar que todos los tornillos, tuercas y pernos
estén bien firmes. Llame a Simmons Kids Furniture para reemplazar cualquier pieza rota o
faltante. NO sustituya piezas.

+ Reemplace el riel dentado si se dafia, quiebra o suelta.

+ Si va a darle una nueva capa protectora, use solo barniz no tdxico especificado como producto
para nifios.

+ Su cuna se puede limpiar con un pafio de tela humedo y luego con un pafio seco para preservar
la belleza original de sus finas terminaciones.

+ Evite el uso de pulidor de muebles o agentes limpiadores que puedan causarles dafio a los nifios.
« Para limpiar los Paneles Claros, use jabon suave, agua y un pafio de tela suave. Limpie la
superficie aplicando poca presion para deshacerse solo de la grasa o aceite. No use rociadores
para limpiar ventanales, compuestos para limpiar cocinas u otros quimicos.

+ Para sacar los rayones de los Paneles Claros, pulalos a mano con un removedor de rayones
plastico o un limpiador compuesto.

EL INCUMPLIMIENTO DE ESTAS REGLAS EVACUACION SEGURA CUNA PUEDE SUFRIR LESIONES GRAVES O LA MUERTE.

* Coloque las etiquetas de evacuacién siempre a la barra superior de la parte fija y medio de ferrocarril en los
extremos de la cuna.

* La capacidad maxima de la cuna de evacuacién es de 4 nifios o 150 libras (68 kg), lo que ocurra primero.
Al usar la cuna con una de evacuacion, el soporte del colchdn debe estar siempre en la posicién mas baja.

* Los nifios deben estar completamente asentado en la cuna durante la evacuacion.

* Asegurese de que los brazos de los nifios y las manos estan completamente dentro de la cuna durante la
evacuacion.

* Utilice siempre la ruta designada como la ruta de evacuacion infantil o un designado accesible para minusvalidos
ruta de evacuacion. Una ruta accesible es una via especialmente disefiada y designada para proporcionar acceso
de las personas con discapacidad, incluidos los que utilizan sillas de ruedas o dispositivos de movilidad.

* Nunca use las escaleras.
*Nunca use en o cerca de las colinas, carreteras, vechiles movimiento, piscinas o cuerpos de

agua.
* Asegurese de desbloquear los frenos de ruedas después de la carga, pero antes de mover la

cuna de evacuacion.

* Utiliza dos personas (una en cada extremo) para mover y maniobrar la cuna de evacuacion.
* Sujete firmemente las esquinas de la cuna para un manejo éptimo.

* Bloqueo de ruedas cada vez que la cuna de evacuacién no se atiende a mover.

* Nunca deje nifios solos en la cuna de evacuacién por cualquier razén.

© 2012 Simmons Juvenile Furniture, A Division of Children’s Products, LLC.




